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DATE OF DECISION_.7.9.2001

D.C.JAIN AND ANOTHER Petitioner
__MR.J.K.KAUSHIK - Advocate for the Petitioner (s)
Versus
.
" UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS Respondent
MR.VIJAY BISHNOI L Advocate for the Respondent (s)

" CORAM :

The Hon’ble Mr. A.K.MISRA, JUDICTAL MEMBER

The Hon'ble Mr. A.P.NAGRATH, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to ,see“the Judgement _? Mo
2. To bs_;_efcrréd to the Reporter or not ? Yes
3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement ? yes

4.. Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal ? Y&
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Admne Menioe r o Judl.Member
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QA No.103,/2001 | Date of drder: 7[ %/ 2ov |
QA No.104/2001 ‘

1. D.C. Jain son of Shri Bhery Lal Jain, aged about 49 years

' resident of 2-D-37, RC Vyas COlon¥ Bhilwara, at present
"employed on the post of JTO (BWSD), Telephone Exchange,

Bhilwara. V -+« .Applicant (0A1034

2. V.K. agarwal son of Shri Ramjilal garwal aged about 48

years, resident of 15/881, Private Bus Stand Petrol Pump,

Love Garden, Bhilwara, at present employed on the post oOf

FLo—in—the—offiee—ef-CMID—BhHdwates
_ .);;.APELICANTCOA104/0
VERSUS " : : |
K 1. Union of India through Secretary to Govt. of India,

Ministry of Coammunication, Deptt. of Telecom, Sanchar
Bhawan, New Delhl. ,

2. Member Teleccome Commission,
Govt., of India, Ministry of Communication,
Deptt. of Telecom, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.

3. Chief General Manager Telecom, ,
Rgjasthan Circle, Jaipur.--——

e+« o RESPUNDENTS

Mr. J.K. Kaushik, counsal for the applicant.
Mr. B.L. Bishnci, Adv. Briefholder for
Mr. Vijay Bishnoi, counsel for the resgpondents.

CORAM
Hon'ble Mr. A.K. Misra, ‘Judicial Member.

Hon'ble Mr. A.£, Nagrath, Administrative Member.

ORDzR
(per Hcen'ble Mr. A.P, Nagrath)’
These two applications involve the same issues of facts
and law which arise from not giving effect to the order of.
prdnotion dated 5.5.2000(Annexyre A/3) in respect of the N

applicants. Thus, these are being decided by this cammon order.

{
2. ' Grievance of both the applicants ‘is that thOugh'they

were ordered to be prumoted alongwith &thers by order dated

{\
\
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26a4a2600—(Annexure A/2) to Telecaﬁ EngineeringiSerQicés '
(TES) Group.'B' but‘while others have been.p;qnoted vide
iétter aated 5.5;2000(Anneiure,A/3),.the'pxomotidn-ordeés in
respect of the épplicahts have ndt.bgen i@plemented in view

of letter dated 1.11.2000 Annexure A/1. The applicants have':

‘challenged this order by filing thése OAswith a prayer that

“this order be detvlared illegal and the  same may be quashed.}

o

/&

_to give effect to their promotion to T&S Group 151 from the

date their junior has been promoted as per order dated 5.5.200(
and to ailow;thqm all consequential benefits at par with such

Jjuniors.

3. . The applicants submit that they had made representations

' against the actién of the respondents but without success.
" They have both been separately issued charge-sheets dated

- 8.6.2000 alleging violation of Rule 3(i) (1i)(iii) of cCs

(Conauqt)Rples,~1964.-These'chh:geLShéets have culmihated into
imposition of pehélty of ‘censure on both the épplicants.-They
haVe'statgd that their cases.were>recommehded'by the,Contfolln
AuthO;ity for promotion-viég ietter datéd 22.9.2000.'The
reSpOhdents havé deéi@ed‘Vidé iméugned 1ettef dated 1.11.2000"
noﬁAto implement'the;orders of pranoéion in respect of the
;pplicahts, on the ground thatlprqnotion order of tﬁe appl i-

cants shall not be implemented in view of (M dated 14.9.92.

: Thé‘applicantS! plea is that. in their cases sealed-cover

procedure is not applicable as that would apply only ‘in'the

event, a disciplinary proceeding or a criminal charge is’

pending at the time when DPC considers.; the cases for promo-
tion. The applicants' claim is that at the time théy were

considered by the DPC, neither a charge-sheet nor any criminal

case against them was pending and thus, sealed-cover prqpedure

-

~ had no application in tbei;;casesQ;TheY have temed the

impugned order as ex facie illegal, arbitrary and discriminato
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__being violative of Articles 14, 16, 21 and 311 of the ;2;&57.

Constitution.

4.  In reply, the respondents admit that the promotion
_ orders had in fact been issued in fevour of the applicants

but these orders could not be implemented because the disci—

plinan proceedings had been. contemplated against the two

- applicants at the time their pramotion orders were issued.

____________.,“____

Their case is that, it had already been decided by the

Department of Teleconmunication (D@T(fo; short) to initiate

disciplinary proceeding against the applicants hut due to
© noW-receipt the clarificat'ions fram DOT regarding the‘app‘oin\t— ‘

ling authority the'charge—sheets could not be served upon the .

appiicants; Thetcharge—sheets were issuyed to. both the

‘applicants on 6. 6.2000° and thereafter punishment ‘of censure

was also imposed on the applicant D.C. Jain vide letter dated

4/6-7-2000 and applicant V.K. Agarwal by letter dated 20-7- 2000
»Plea of the respondents is that in the order dated 26 4.2000

it had specifically been mentioned that the officials in the

i list enclosed thereWith were. to be pronoted prOVided no

diSCiplinary/Vigilence case was pending or. initiated against
any official after issue of these promotion- orders but before

Joining of the officials on the promotion. It has been stated

Vthat Since the applicants were under cloud after issuance of

the said pronotion orders and prior to their actual pranotion

eand JOlnlng on the post of TES Broup ‘B! their promotion

could not be given effect to-§uch cases are governed under

Para 7 of letter dated 14.9.92 (Annexure R/3). It is submitted'

byfthe respondents that there’is no illegality in the ﬁnpugned

‘letter and promotion to the applicants'hashrightly been

il

refused.

Lo

5. _ Heard, the learned counsel. for the parties and yerused

" the documentS;on:record>as also the rule pOSition. Learned

counselﬂon either side, interestingly, placed reliance on the
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_sane pOllCY letter dated 14 9.92 (Annexure R/3) issued by’ the

DOP’I‘7 in support of thelr respectlve contentions.

- 6% , Learned-counsel forlthe respondents. while admitting' :

that the pranotlon orders were issued on 26 4. 2000(Annexure -V
and that the charge-sheet was lssued only on 8.6.2000, stated
that 1t had already been deczded by the department to 1ssue a

charge—sheet against the app11Cants by the tnne, their

)

Hrqnotlon orders were.rece1ved>ern\DOT. This charge-sheet

could not be issned‘as-the matter in respect of disclplinary
aﬁthoritY/appointing authority was under clarifiCation with
the DOT The’ learned counsel contended that 1n terms of para
7 of DOPT's letter dated 14.9. 92, the applicants were tightly

not pranOted even though DPC had recanmened their. promotlons.x

1 His stand.was that the appl'icants were to be considered as

if their casés had~'been placed in-a sealed-cover by the DFC.

——— -

- In: such~a sltuatlon. an employee uhless conpletely exonerated.

. A
i

of the charges, cannot claim»promotion from the date, his

Juniors were promoted. The learned counsel subnltted that

‘since both the applicants were 1mposed with a penallty, even '

Z/ though of censure, they were not entitled to be actually

~

proanoted in splte of thelr nanes havxng Deen anluded in the .
premotlon order dated 26 4, 2000 The learned counsel submitted
that the appllcants cases would now ba considered by the
subsequent DPC whenever held,

as has also been mentioned in

the impugned 1etter'dated'1;11,2000.

7. : Learned counsel for the‘applicant,.on the other hand,
countered the 1nterpretation glven to the rule by the learmed
counsel on the OpLOSlte slde by statlng that para 7 of the
1etter dated 14. 9 94 has to be read in the context of the
c1rcunstanCes mentloned in para 2 as dlrected in the rara -2
Ltself. Tne learned counsel contended that by virtue of the :

instructluns in para 2 and para 7, the respondents' action of

denying promotion to the applicants was irregular and illegal
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and did not have the support of rules. The 1earned counsel

also placed reliance on the deciSLon of this Tridpunal, Jodhpur

Bench in OA No.312/99 decided on 10:11.99 in the case of

Amit Srivastava Vs. U.O.I. and others and &én the judgment of
Hon'ble the Sup reme Court in the case of Bank of India & Anr.

Vs. Degala Suryanarayana reported in 1999 SCC (L&S).1036.

8. Ne have perused the said letter dated 14.9.92 which

has been issued as a result of rev1ew and in supersesslon of
all the earlier instructlons on the subject of.prqnotion of
Government servants‘agninst whom disciplinary/court proceadings
are‘pending‘s;'whnse conduct.is under inveStigation. While
issuing these instructions, the govermment have taken note of
the judgment dated 27 8.1991 of Hon'ble the Supreme Court

in U.0.I, & K.V, Jankiraman AIR 1991 SC 20190. Para 2 of this

letter states as underi- -
“2. At the time of consideration of the cases of
. Government servants for promotion, details of Govern-
\menE”serjants in the consideration zone for promotion
falling under the following categories should be
spec1fically brOught to the notice Oof the Deparbnental
- Pramotion Canmittee.-

(i) Government.serVants under -suspension; .
(ii) Govermment servants in respect Of whom a charge

sheot has been. issued and the disciplinary proceedings
are pending: and

(iii),Governnent sergants in respect of whom.prosecu-

tion for a criminal charge is pending."

Para 7 of the same lettar reads as under:—A

"7. A Govermment servant, who is recommended for promos
tion by the Deﬁarfmentél Pranotion Cqmnitteeibut in
whose case any of the circumstances mentioned in para
2- above .arise after the recommendations of the DeC

are received but before he is actually promoted, will
be considered as if his case had been glaced in a
sealed-cover by the DPC.>He_shall not be pranoted

until he is completely exonerate of the charges against
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him and the provisions contained in this CM ‘will be
-applicable in his case also.“>
' The question Which'comesfup‘for consideration is

whether the cases of the tﬁo'applicants are covered by any

of the circmnstances mentioned-in para 2. It'is not the case

of the respondents that after the DPC recqnwended the Cdscs

of the applicants for prmnotion and before the pranotion

il _IL

orders were issued, any charge-sheet had been 1SSued against
them and was pending. It is also not .the case of the Lespon- -

dents that any prosecution in a criminal charge was pending

against the twovapplicants_when DPC's recanmenddtions.were

received. For the'directionsrcontained in para 7 to apply,
we do find any of the conditions contained in para 2 as having

been satisfied,_in hoth the cases before us. The promotion

‘orders were issued on 26. 4 2000 while the charge-sheets were

' igsued only on 8. 6 2000. There is no prOVisions under the

Rules that for a contemplat-d action, the promotion could

" have been withheld legallya In the case of Bank of India'Vs.

Degala Suryanarayana, it was ubserved by Hon ble the Supreme

Court that when the respondent was due for prQnotion in
'1986—87 ther° Wwas no departmental proceedings pending agalinst

‘him and sealed-cover prOCedure could not have been resorted

to nor. the pronotion due in the year 1986-87 be withheld forl
the departmental proceedings which.were initiated st the fag
end of.the fear~l991.JIn the facts and‘circmnstances'of the
case. it was held by the Apex COurt that oroer of punishmnnt
made in the year 1995 could not deprive the respondents of

the Denefit of prcnotion due on 1,1.36.

_9- o In the caseIOf Amit SriVastava Vs.‘U Je. I.) this

Tribunal has held that the promotion of an official cannot

' be cancelled or kept in abeyance because of a contemylated

action. The romution order can only to be withheld, if a

‘charge—sheet has,beenhissued to the official before the issuye
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of pfomotion order. In the instant case Before us, the chérge—

sheet was dissued much>after the promotion order had been
i;sued. We are of the view that action of thé.respdhdents is
not coverad by the instructions in pafa 2 and éara 7 of the
DJPT's letter dated 14.9.92. Consequently, ‘the action' of the

!Lrespondcnts of withholding the PromutlJn uf these two appll—

cants is not sustainable in law and is liable to be quashed.

10. We, therefore, allow tnis"OA and quash the impuéned
order cdated 1.11.2000(Annexure A/1) . The respondents are
directad to pramote the -two applicénts in terms of the
e proﬁotion order datad 26.4.2000 w.e.f. the date their respactive
next'juniors were, pranoted and to grant them ali consé&uential

-beﬁgfits~in¢luding arrears of pay._The respondents shall .

ez » ¢

&bmﬁ;y with this order within a period of three months . from

/the date of order. No order as to costs.
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